
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
AGENDA 
 
DATE: 
 

Tuesday 28 February 2012 
 

TIME: 
 

7.30 pm 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Rooms 1&2                              
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Jerry Miles  

 
  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
Ann Gate 
Sachin Shah 
Victoria Silver 
 

Kam Chana 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
Stephen Wright 
 

  
 

  
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mrs A Khan/1 Vacancy 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Nana Asante 
2. Varsha Parmar 
3. Krishna Suresh 
4. Sasi Suresh 
5. Krishna James 
 

1. Chris Mote 
2. Tony Ferrari 
3. Christine Bednell 
4. Susan Hall 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  020 8424 1266    E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 February 2012 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2011 and of the Special 

meeting held on 31 January 2012 be taken as read and signed correct records. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17. 
 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15. 
 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16. 
 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 February 2012 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET    
 
 (if any). 

 
 

8. STRATEGIC APPROACH TO THE FUTURE PROVISION OF THE LIBRARY AND 
SPORTS SERVICE   (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community and Environment. 

 
 

9. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN - SCOPE   (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Partnership Development and Performance. 

 
 

10. PROJECT SCOPE - PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR HOUSING REVIEW   (To 
Follow) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Partnership Development and Performance. 

 
 

11. REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF THE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE   (Pages 27 - 42) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Partnership Development and Performance. 

 
 

12. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Partnership Development and Performance. 

 
 

13. REPORT FROM SCRUTINY LEAD MEMBERS   (Pages 49 - 60) 
 
 Report of the Scrutiny Lead Members is attached. 

 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

 Nil   
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2011 - 192 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE   
MINUTES 

 

13 DECEMBER 2011 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Tony Ferrari (2) 
* Ann Gate 
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane  
 

* Paul Osborn 
* Sachin Shah 
* Victoria Silver 
* Stephen Wright 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
* Mrs A Khan 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  David Perry 
 

Minute 216 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

210. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Kam Chana Councillor Tony Ferrari 
 
 

Agenda Item 3 
Pages 1 to 10 

1



 

- 193 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2011 

211. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 9 – Strategic Overview of Voluntary Sector Support and Update 
on Implementation of Third Sector Strategy 
Councillor Sue Anderson declared a personal interest in that she was a 
Member of the Grants Advisory Panel.  She would remain in the room whilst 
the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Ann Gate declared a personal interest in that her husband was a 
trustee of Harrow Association of Voluntary Service (HAVS).  She would 
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon unless 
the interest became prejudicial and she would then leave the room. 
 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a personal interest in that he 
was employed by London Councils.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Sachin Shah declared a personal interest in that he worked in the 
Third Sector but not for one of the organisations mentioned in the report.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 10 –Senior Management Restructure Proposals Challenge 
Panel Report 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in that he was a member of the Chief Officers’ Employment Panel.   
He would leave the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 12 – Standing Scrutiny Review of the Better Deal for Residents 
– Quarterly Report 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a personal interest in that he 
had been the relevant Portfolio Holder at the time of the reablement pilot.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 13 – Report of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee Chair 
Councillor Paul Osborn declared a personal interest in that he had received 
hospitality from Capita.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon.  
 

212. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2011 and 
of the Special meeting held on 24 November 2011 be taken as read and 
signed as correct records. 
 

213. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee 
Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 

2



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2011 - 194 - 

 
214. References from Council/Cabinet   

 
There were none. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

215. West London Waste Plan: Pre-Submission Consultation document   
 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director of Place Shaping which 
presented the results of the consultation held in February and March 2011 on 
the West London Waste Plan (WLWP) Proposed Sites and Policies 
Consultation Document.  The report introduced the next version of the Plan – 
the Pre-Submission document – proposed for publication for public 
consultation in January 2012. 
 
The officer outlined the content of the report and reminded Members that the 
West London Waste Plan Proposed Sites and Policies Consultation 
Document had been considered by the Committee on 2 November 2010 and 
had subsequently been approved by Cabinet for publication for public 
consultation.  The report outlined the arrangements that had been made to 
involve the public and key stakeholder in that stage of the consultation and 
the main concerns that had been raised.  These included the four objections 
to the proposed Council Depot site in terms of the impact on the residential 
amenity and access. 
 
The officer advised that the Pre-Submission documents had been amended to 
take account of the consultation responses, the findings by the consultants in 
terms of the detailed Site Delivery Assessment, a Sustainability Appraisal and 
Equalities Impact Assessment.  He reported the main changes to the draft 
Plan and the timetable for the preparation of the WLWP. 
 
A Member questioned the economies of scale that could be derived from the 
proposed Plan in terms of recyclables and waste going to landfill, suggesting 
that a specific site deal with all recyclables or land fill and expressed concern 
that the report did not address this issue.  The officer advised that there were 
two elements to this; the Council’s policy and planning functions and the 
Council’s function as a waste authority.  He advised that the West London 
Municipal Waste Strategy provided the detail to which the Member referred 
and was an operational document whilst the West London Waste Plan 
enabled the allocation of sites and was a policy document.  The distinction 
was key. Another Member stated that it would be helpful to consider both of 
the afore-mentioned documents at the same time.  
 
In response to the comments, the officer advised that the West London Waste 
Authority and
[...]
 whilst large organisations did receive the most funding, 
there was a separate budget this year for smaller organisations.  He 
acknowledged the Member’s comments about the need for an 
increased budget in this area. 

 
• In response to a Member’s question in relation to the transformation 

fund, the Interim Director of Finance advised that the Council was in a 
forecast over spend position.  In terms of general new bids there was 
£470,000 remaining and, in relation to the restructure, £1m, but that 
this would not be the case at year end. In terms of commissioning, she 
added that the Council’s resources should be allocated in accordance 
with the priorities and by what the Council was trying to achieve. 

 
• In response to a Member’s question as to whether unsuccessful 

applicants were provided with details of other potential sources of 
funding, the Divisional Director advised that the Council had an 
External Funding Officer who sent regular emails to voluntary service 
organisations.  Regular workshops were also held by the Community 
Development Team and there would be a workshop targeting sports 
organisations with input from the Big Lottery Fund and Sport England 
in January 2012.  

6



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2011 - 198 - 

 
The Chair thanked the Portfolio Holder and officer for their attendance and the 
responses provided. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the progress against the action plan for the Third Sector Strategy and 

current developments regarding Council support to the Voluntary 
Sector be noted; 

 
(2) the proposed updated actions set out at Appendix 4 to the report of the 

Divisional Director of Community and Culture be noted. 
 

217. Senior Management Restructure Proposals Challenge Panel Report   
 
The Committee received report from the scrutiny challenge panel which had 
considered the Senior Management Re-Structure proposals.  
 
In considering the report of the panel, Members expressed differing views as 
t
[...]
 that, in his view, more projects should be 
coming forward. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the findings of the scrutiny review be noted and referred to 
Cabinet for consideration. 
 

220. Report of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee Chair   
 
Members received the report of the Chair of the Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee which provided a summary of issues to be taken 
forward following meeting on 22 November 2011. 
 
A Member questioned where the information that had been promised to the 
Sub-Committee was and stressed the need to receive information in a timely 
fashion.  The Chair undertook to chase it up. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

221. Report from Scrutiny Lead Members   
 
The Committee received the report which outlined the details of work of the 
Scrutiny Lead Members for Adult Health and Social Care and Children and 
Young People. 
 
A Member expressed concern in terms of children looked after and stated that 
as corporate parents, this be prioritised to the top of the list of work. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the actions proposed be agreed. 
 

222. Termination of Meeting   
 
In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4B 
of the Constitution) it was 
 
RESOLVED:  At 9.58 pm to continue until 10.05 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 9.59 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chairman 
 
 

10



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEES 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

28th February 2012 

Subject: 
 

Strategic Approach to the future 
provision of library and leisure 
services 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek 
Corporate Director Community, Health & Well 
Being 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member area: 
 

 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
This report sets out information for Scrutiny Members on the strategic 
approach to t
[...]
te: ……16 February 2012 

   
 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Stephen Dorrian X  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 16 February 2012 

   
 

 
Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 
Papers 
 
Contact:  Marianne Locke Divisional Director Community & 
Culture x6530 
 
 
Background Papers:  
Cabinet Report: Future of Cultural Services in Harrow January 
2012 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
REPORT FOR: 
 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEES 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

28 February 2012 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Review of Children’s 
Safeguarding 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Alex Dewsnap 
Divisional Director, Partnership 
Development and Performance 
 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member area: 
 

Adult Health and Social Care -  
Councillor Ann Gate 
Councillor Vina Mithani 
Children and Young People - 
Councillor Christine Bednell  
Councillor Krishna James 

Exempt: 
 

No 

 
Enclosures: 
 

Scope for Scrutiny Review of 
Children’s Safeguarding 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report sets out the scope for the scrutiny review on children’s 
safeguarding. 
 
Recommendations:  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
• Consider and agree the scope for the scrutiny review on children’s 

safeguarding. 
 

Agenda Item 9 
Pages 19 to 26 

19



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background 
A review to look at the safeguarding children’s arrangements in the borough was decided on 
following agreement from the Scrutiny Leadership Group on the need to urgently consider the 
arrangements in place in the borough and ensure that they are sufficiently robust. The need to 
address whether all the appropriate services, procedures and individuals are in place was 
brought to the attention of the Scrutiny Leadership by the Chair of the Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee who had been duly alerted by the Corporate Director for Children’s 
Services. The Corporate Director for Children’s Services raised a number of concer
[...]
. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

63. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2011 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

64. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 

33



 

- 42 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 2 February 2012 

65. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   
 
None received. 
 
RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

66. Chair's Report   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report that set out issues considered by the 
Chair since the last meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee.  
 
Referring to the update on indicators selected for further monitoring at the 
previous meeting, specifically the ‘housing voids’, a Member queried why the 
report stated that no further monitoring of this issue was required.  The Chair 
responded that the length of time taken for empty Council properties to return 
back into use had been cause for concern, however, this situation was now in 
hand.  Further information on the number of voids was included in the 
appendix to the report.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

67. Revenue and Capital Monitoring Report for Quarter 2   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Interim Director of Finance, 
which had been previously considered at Cabinet on 15 December 2011.   
The report set out the Council’s revenue and capital monitoring position for 
Quarter 2 as at 30 September 2011.  The Interim Director stated that this 
report had been superseded by the Quarter 3 report which was just about to 
be considered by Cabinet and which covered the period up to 31 December 
2011 and she would be referring to this later report. 
 
The Interim Director stated that: 
 
• she was pleased to inform Members that the overall forecast po
[...]
if GLL’s costs were reduced then the Council would reap the 
benefit by way of increased profits. 
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee stated that in her view a two-hour training 
session on customer service for staff at HLC was not sufficient, asked if 
further staff training was planned and if an NVQ was available in this area of 
work.  The Divisional Director stated that positive comments about staff had 
been received and the number of complaints relating to them had also 
reduced. 
 

40



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 2 February 2012 - 49 - 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 

 
(2) a further report be submitted to the sub-committee in six months’ time.   
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.15 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SUE ANDERSON 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Date: 
 

28th February 2012 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Work Programme Update 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Alex Dewsnap 
Divisional Director, Partnership Development and 
Performance 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member area: 
 

All 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report updates members of the Overview and Scrutiny committee of 
progress on the 2011/12 work programme. 
 
Recommendations:  
Councillors are recommended to: 
I. Consider the content of the update 
II. Approve and comment on action being taken – in particular, agree the 

scheduling of the Safeguarding Children project 
 

 

Agenda Item 12 
Pages 43 to 48 

43



 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
Introduction 
This report updates members of the Overview and Scrutiny committee on the 
delivery of the scrutiny work programme. 
 
In designing its work programme, the Overview and Scrutiny committee 
acknowledged the need to build flexibility into the programme in order to 
respond swiftly to particularly pressing needs and
[...]
d: 
• Stanmore – part of the benefit to the Council was in cash, part in the nomination 
rights on social housing, as well as enhancement of the district centre (for example 
the addition of a premium retailer and so on); 

• Mill Farm – while there was no capital receipt, the benefit was that the Council 
secured nomination rights, additional housing units and modern new homes; 

• Buckingham Road – staff working at the site were transferred to the Civic Centre or 
to Neighbourhood Resource Centres.  This freed up the site, allowing housing to 
be provided.  It also reduced revenue requirements, produced a capital receipt and 
reduced the repairs and maintenance required. 

 
Academies  
Assets have been transferred to academies on a long lease (125 years).  The assets 
will continue to be re-valued annually on the anniversary of the transfer date (1 
August 2011).   
 
Next steps 
A briefing on the mobile and flexible working project has been arranged for 22 
February 2012.   
 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Strategic Approach to the Future Provision of the Library and Sports Service
	9 Safeguarding Children - Scope
	Safeguarding Children_Scope_O&S_28.02.12

	11 Report of the Chair of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 02/02/2012 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee

	12 Scrutiny Work Programme Update
	13 Report from Scrutiny Lead Members



Minutes of the meeting


 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 February 2012 - 212 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE   
MINUTES 

 

28 FEBRUARY 2012 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

† Kam Chana 
* Ann Gate 
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane  
 

* Paul Osborn 
* Victoria Silver 
* Sasi Suresh (4) 
* Stephen Wright 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
* Mrs A Khan 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(4) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

229. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Sachin Shah Councillor Sasi Suresh 
 
(The meeting adjourned from 7.40 pm – 8.44 pm to enable the conclusion of 
the business of the Call-In Sub-Committee which was scheduled on the same 
evening). 
 



 

- 213 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 February 2012 

 
230. Declarations of Interest   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Strategic Approach to the Future Provision of the Library and 
Sports Service 
Councillor Sue Anderson declared a personal interest in that she was a 
member of Unison and library staff would be affected by the proposals.  She 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a personal interest in that his 
sister was employed in a Harrow School and would be affected by the 
proposals.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered 
and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item – 12 – Scrutiny Work Programme Update 
Councillor Sue Anderson declared a prejudicial interest as an employee of the 
Primary Care Trust.  She left the room whilst the meetings with the NHS were 
considered and voted upon. 
 

231. Minutes   
 
Members agreed to consider the minutes of the Special meeting held on 
31 January 2012, as a matter of urgency, as they had not been available at 
the time the main agenda had been printed and circulated due to obtaining 
the necessary clearances. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2011 
and of the Special meeting held on 31 January 2012, be taken as read and 
signed as correct records. 
 

232. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee 
Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

233. References from Council/Cabinet   
 
None received. 
 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

234. Strategic Approach to the Future Provision of the Library and Sports 
Service   
 
The Committee received a report from the Corporate Director of Community, 
Health and Well Being which set out information on the strategic approach to 
the future provision of library and leisure services.  The report set out the 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 February 2012 - 214 - 

strategic background to Cabinet’s decision of 19 January 2012 and the next 
steps. 
 
The Divisional Director of Community and Culture outlined the content of the 
report and responded to questions and comments from Members as follows: 
 
• The majority of residents that had participated in the Let’s Talk 2 

consultation had indicated that they would prefer an external 
organisation to manage leisure services and the Council to run library 
services.  A Member questioned the source of the savings and 
suggested that it would be beneficial to have a cost breakdown.  
Another Member expressed surprise that consideration was being 
given to prioritising libraries for commissioning purposes.  The 
Divisional Director advised that that there was potential for staff 
savings if the library contract was delivered across three boroughs and 
that all of the consultation results had been considered.  There would, 
however, be staff implications and therefore Human Resources input 
would be required. In terms of the current Leisure contract, it was 
currently delivering reasonably well. 

 
• A Member sought clarification in terms of governance and was advised 

that whilst sovereignty issues were a concern, officers would seek to 
learn from the experiences of other Councils. 

 
• The Divisional Director advised that the one-off revenue budget 

allocation referred to in paragraph 2.6.1 in her report included the 
£50,000 investment referred to at paragraph 2.5.1. 

 
• Referring to paragraph 2.2.2, a Member stated that, for example, John 

Laing PLC was delivering more for Hounslow than was being sought by 
Brent, Harrow and Ealing and questioned whether there was an 
opportunity cost by concentrating solely on leisure and libraries rather 
than also including parks and heritage services.  The Divisional 
Director advised that there were many different models for service 
delivery and that one size did not fit all.  In terms of contracting out arts 
and heritage services, the Council was not in a position to do this at the 
moment but it had not previously gone well in Harrow.  The Member 
challenged the restriction that Harrow appeared to be placing on itself 
by not considering the commissioning of arts and heritage and was 
advised that whilst these areas were considered, the partners that the 
Council wished to progress with were not in a position to tender for 
their arts and heritage services. 

 
• A Member questioned the reasoning behind the short length of the 

leisure contract which was due to expire in 2013 and stated that he 
would prefer to see the cashable savings separately.  The Divisional 
Director advised that the benefits set out in paragraph 2.7.2 were 
cashable and that paragraph 2.6.1 should indicate £200,000 per 
annum. 

 



 

- 215 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 February 2012 

• A Member expressed concern that the corporate priority of listening to 
what residents said had not been referred to in the report and 
questioned how officers would reconcile the difficult choices that had to 
be made.  The Divisional Director responded that the priority had been 
referred to and that officers presented options for Members to consider 
and decide upon.  It would also be necessary to seek to views of the 
public again. 

 
• In response to a Member’s question as to the percentage of the 

£200,000 saving that related to libraries, the Divisional Director advised 
that the savings would largely arise from the library service in Harrow 
whilst in Brent and Ealing they were more likely to arise from leisure 
management.  The Member expressed the view that this was 
potentially a small part of the Council’s budget but the reaction from 
residents likely to arise as a result of the proposals would be significant 
and he questioned whether it was worth the effort.  He added that he 
would also like to have seen performance issues and non-financial 
benefits in the report. 

 
• A Member questioned whether it would be possible to have 

apprenticeships in the library service and was advised that, whilst it 
was possible, there would be an associated cost.  Savings could arise 
from sharing rather than contracting the service. 

 
The Chair stated that the consensus appeared to be that whilst proposals for 
leisure services were good there appeared to be no evidence for the 
proposals for the library service.  He thanked the Divisional Director for her 
attendance and responses. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and Members requested that a further 
report be submitted to the Committee prior to its consideration by Cabinet. 
 

235. Safeguarding Children - Scope   
 
The Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Partnership 
Development and Performance which set out the scope for the scrutiny review 
on children’s safeguarding.  The officer advised that volunteers were required 
for the review group. 
 
A Member commented that the role of volunteers in keeping children off the 
risk register and the savings that arise as a result of their work in community 
should be recognised in the review. 
 
RESOLVED:  The scope for the scrutiny review on children’s safeguarding be 
agreed. 
 

236. Project Scope - Private Rented Sector Housing Review   
 
Members agreed to consider the scope, as a matter of urgency, to enable the 
timely completion of the review.  The scope had not been available at the time 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 February 2012 - 216 - 

the main agenda had been printed and circulated as it was subject to 
confirmation by the review group and finalisation by the Chair of the review. 
 
The Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Partnership 
Development and Performance which outlined the scope for the Private 
Rented Sector Housing Review.  The Chair advised that the review group had 
met and the Chair appointed.  
 
A Member welcomed the review and stated that she was pleased to see a 
focus on the enforcement role and improving standards.  She stated that the 
needs of residents in private rented accommodation needed to be understood 
and that the review also needed to consider the views of owner occupiers. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the project scope for the Private Rented Sector Housing 
Review be approved. 
 

237. Report of the Chair of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee   
 
The Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Partnership 
Development and Performance which set out the report of the Chair of the 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chair and Vice Chair of the Sub-Committee outlined their concerns and 
made particular mention of the rise in crime and acquisitive crime.  Concern 
was also expressed that only 13,000 of the 40,000 SmartWater kits available 
had yet to be distributed and also that there was little evidence of its 
effectiveness.  In terms of robbery, the figures had not been explored and, in 
terms of the Olympics, it was stated that crime rates were likely to be affected.  
The Chair of the Sub-Committee requested that the Safer and Stronger 
Community scrutiny leads consider these issues.  
 
A Member commented that information received from partners was not 
always helpful and suggested that a document being prepared by officers in 
the Policy and Partnership team could be shared with the Safer and Stronger 
Community scrutiny leads.  The relevant officer could also be invited to attend 
the scrutiny leadership group. 
 
Members suggested that it would be helpful to consider the results of the 
information tracker at the scrutiny leadership group. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

238. Scrutiny Work Programme Update   
 
The Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Partnership 
Development and Performance which provided an update on the progress of 
the 2011/12 work programme. 
 
In terms of the Standing Review of the Budget, Members were advised that 
additional volunteers were being sought and that there would be field trips to 
other boroughs.  A Member expressed concern in terms of the Housing 



 

- 217 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 28 February 2012 

Revenue Account which would increase the Council’s corporate debt by 25%.  
Whilst a report was due to be submitted to Cabinet in May, scrutiny might not 
be able to engage in the process early enough. 
 
A Member reported that at the last meeting of the review group of Better Deal 
for Residents, only two Members and three residents attended for the 
presentation by a senior officer.  Members were reminded that it was 
important to have a good attendance at these meetings. 
 
Members raised the difficulty in attending meetings with the NHS which were 
often scheduled at short notice and held in central London.  There was a need 
to attend these meetings and considered liaison was required.  It was also 
suggested that the Executive needed to forward any concerns to scrutiny.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the action being taken be agreed, 
in particular the scheduling of the Safeguarding Children project. 
 

239. Report from Scrutiny Lead Members   
 
The Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Partnership 
Development and Performance which accompanied the reports from the 
scrutiny lead Members. 
 
A Member questioned whether the Council was receiving the best value for its 
disposal of Whitchurch Pavilion as it appeared that although the tender was 
for 30 years, following a briefing, Members had been advised that it was now 
125 years and it was unclear how this change had arisen. 
 
A Member requested that the first tranche of data on children looked after be 
sought. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and the actions proposed be agreed. 
 

240. Termination of Meeting   
 
In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4B 
of the Constitution) it was 
 
RESOLVED:  At 9.59 pm to continue until 10.10 pm.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 10.04 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chairman 
 


